## ORDINANCE 2023-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BAY HEAD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION OF \$29,920 FOR THE PREPARATION OF AN APPROVED TAX MAP IN THE BOROUGH OF BAY HEAD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A4-53 (a) provides that a municipality may adopt an ordinance providing for a special emergency appropriation for the preparation of an approved tax map; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Bay Head, County of Ocean, New Jersey (the "Borough"), determined to provide for the preparation of an approved tax map; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the preparation and execution of a complete program of reassessment of real property for the use of the local assessor is \$29,920.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BAY HEAD, IN THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53 (a), the sum of \$29,920 is hereby appropriated for the preparation of an approved tax map, and the same shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined and provided for in N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55.

Section 2. The Borough may fund said special emergency appropriation either from surplus or through the issuance of "Special Emergency Notes" in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A . 40A:4-55 and at least 1/5 of the amounts of said appropriation shall be included in each annual budget, starting in 2024.

Section 3. A copy of this ordinance shall be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as required by law.

## **NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed by the Borough Council on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Bay Head held on the July 10, 2023, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of the Borough Council to be held on the August 7, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at the Bay Head Municipal Building, located at 83 Bridge Avenue, Bay Head, New Jersey, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be so heard.

## **NOTICE OF ADOPTION**

**PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing ordinance published herewith has been finally adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bay Head, in the County of Ocean, New Jersey on August 7, 2023.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:		
Antoinette Jones, Deputy Municipal Clerk	William W. Curtis, Mayor		